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   September 30, December 31, 

   2025 2024 

   (unaudited) (audited) 

  Notes $ $ 

ASSETS     

Current      

Cash and cash equivalents   3 35,570,113 46,426,295 

Interest receivable   129,313 85,839 

Sales taxes receivable   44,548 118,961 

Prepaid expenses, deposits and others    395,483 164,462 

   36,139,457 46,795,557 

Non-current       

Property and equipment   4 258,916 179,161 

Exploration and evaluation assets   5 2,657,413 1,094,850 

TOTAL ASSETS   39,055,786 48,069,568 

     

LIABILITIES     

Current      

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   2,240,938 926,694 

TOTAL LIABILITIES   2,240,938 926,694 

     

EQUITY      

Share capital   6 52,343,392 52,032,105 

Contributed surplus    2,438,005 1,382,801 

Deficit   (17,966,549) (6,272,032) 

TOTAL EQUITY    36,814,848 47,142,874 

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY    39,055,786 48,069,568 

Commitments (Note 5) and Events after the reporting date (Note 11). 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.  

 

On behalf of the Board,  

/s/ Justin van der Toorn                                                       /s/ Elaine Bennett                                       
Justin van der Toorn, Director                                                                    Elaine Bennett, Director 
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  Three months Three months Nine months  

  ended ended ended From April 19 

  September 30, September 30, September 30, September 30, 

  2025 2024 2025 2024 

 Notes $ $ $ $ 

Expenses and other items      

  Exploration and evaluation  8 4,067,002 941,227 8,617,547 941,227 

  Management and administration 9 530,217 478,945 1,818,250 478,945 

  Share-based compensation  7 417,073 - 1,156,241 - 

  Depreciation  4 26,045 32,503 110,104 32,503 

  Write-off of exploration and evaluation assets                               5 - - 626,165 - 

  Finance income  (362,448) (79,842) (1,217,523) (79,842) 

  Loss (gain) on foreign exchange  (448,747) 17,673 583,733 17,673 

Net Loss and Comprehensive Loss for the period  (4,229,142) (1,390,506) (11,694,517) (1,390,506) 

      

Basic and diluted loss per common share   (0.03) (0.02) (0.08) (0.04) 

      

Weighted average number of shares - basic and diluted  153,984,797 67,795,613 153,536,543 37,801,190 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements. 
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 Number of issued      

  and outstanding  Share Contributed  Total 

 common shares  capital surplus Deficit equity 

  Notes $ $ $ $ 

       

Balance December 31, 2024 153,248,452  52,032,105 1,382,801 (6,272,032) 47,142,874 

       

Exercise of stock options 851,251 6 311,287 (101,037) - 210,250 

Share-based compensation -  - 1,156,241 - 1,156,241 

Net loss for the period -  - - (11,694,517) (11,694,517) 

Balance at September 30, 2025 154,099,703  52,343,392 2,438,005 (17,966,549) 36,814,848 

 

Initial issue of shares - April 19, 2024 1  1 - - 1 

       

Repurchase of initial share issued (1)  (1) - - (1) 

Issuance of shares as part of the July 15, 2024 Arrangement  80,947,355  15,942,208 283,502 - 16,225,710 

Exercise of stock options 212,500  45,599 (3,099) - 42,500 

Net loss for the period -  - - (1,390,506) (1,390,506) 

Balance at September 30, 2024 81,159,855  15,987,807 280,403 (1,390,506) 14,877,704 

 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements. 
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  Nine months  

  ended From April 19 

  September 30, to September 30, 

  2025 2024 

 Notes $ $ 

OPERATING ACTIVITIES    

Net loss for the period  (11,694,517) (1,390,506) 

Adjustments    

Share-based compensation  7 1,156,241 - 

Depreciation  4 110,104 32,503 

  Write-off of exploration and evaluation assets  5 626,165 - 

  Unrealized loss on foreign exchange  606,881 - 

Changes in working capital items     

   Interest receivable  (44,694) - 

   Sales taxes receivable  74,413 (35,750) 

   Prepaid expenses, deposits and others  (236,297) (101,274) 

   Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  1,162,400 519,589 

  (8,239,304) (975,438) 

INVESTING ACTIVITIES    

Acquisition of property and equipment  4 (189,859) (30,280) 

Additions to exploration and evaluation assets  5 (2,009,966) - 

  (2,199,825) (30,280) 

FINANCING ACTIVITIES    

Issue of shares  - 15,000,001 

Repurchase of initial share issued  - (1) 

Exercise of stock options  6 210,250 42,500 

  210,250 15,042,500 

 

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents held in foreign currency  (627,303) - 

Net change in cash and cash equivalents  (10,856,182) 14,036,782 

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period  46,426,295 - 

Cash and cash equivalents, end of period  35,570,113 14,036,782 

    

Supplemental cash flow information    

  Additions to exploration and evaluation assets included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities  178,762 - 

  Assets other than cash acquired as part of the Arrangement   - 1,225,710 

  Fair value of stock options granted, as reduction of share capital   - (283,502) 

    

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements. 
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1. NATURE OF OPERATIONS AND LIQUIDITY RISK 

Greenheart Gold Inc. (“Greenheart Gold” or the “Company”) is a Canadian-based Company. Greenheart Gold is primarily 

engaged in the acquisition and exploration of gold mineral properties in the Guiana Shield region in South America. To date, 

the Company has not earned any revenue.  

The Company was incorporated on April 19, 2024 for the purpose of participating in the Arrangement Agreement dated April 

22, 2024, as amended on June 7, 2024 (the “Arrangement”) between the Company, Reunion Gold Corporation (“Reunion 

Gold”), G Mining Ventures Corp. (“G Mining”) and a newly formed parent company (“New GMIN”). The Arrangement was 

completed on July 15, 2024 and as part of the Arrangement, the Company was spun out to former Reunion Gold shareholders 

and to Reunion Gold, then a wholly-owned subsidiary of New GMIN.  

All financial results in these condensed interim consolidated financial statements are expressed in Canadian dollars unless 

otherwise indicated. Greenheart Gold’s common shares are listed on the TSX Venture Exchange (“TSXV”) under the symbol 

“GHRT”.  On May 27, 2025, the Company qualified to upgrade from the OTCQB Venture Market (“OTCQB”) to the OTCQX 

Best Market (“OTCQX”) and commenced trading on the OTCQX under the symbol “GHRTF” on that same day. The OTCQX 

Market is the highest tier of the US OTC Markets Group Inc., based in New York, U.S. 

The Board of Directors approved and authorized the filing of these unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial 

statements on November 20, 2025. 

Liquidity risk 

Management of the Company believes it has sufficient funds to meet its obligations and existing commitments for at least the 

next 12 months. The Company’s business plan is dependent on raising additional funds to pursue the exploration and 

development of its projects, which may be completed in a number of ways, including the issuance of equity instruments or other 

type of arrangement. There can be no assurance that management will be successful in securing financing in the future or that 

these sources of funding will be available to the Company when needed or that they will be available on terms which are 

acceptable to the Company. 
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2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION AND SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGMENTS  

Basis of presentation 

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with IAS 34, Interim Financial 

Reporting and follow the same accounting policies as the Company’s consolidated financial statements for its initial period from 

April 19, 2024 to December 31, 2024.These condensed interim consolidated financial statements do not contain all of the 

information and disclosures required for annual financial statements and should be read in conjunction with the Company’s 

audited consolidated financial statements for its initial period from April 19, 2024 to December 31, 2024 which have been 

prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards, as issued by the International Accounting Standards 

Board. 

Significant accounting estimates and judgments 

The preparation of the Company’s condensed interim consolidated financial statements in accordance with IAS 34 requires 

management to make certain estimates, judgments and assumptions that affect the application of policies and reported amounts 

of assets, liabilities, income and expenses. Actual results may differ from these estimates. The Company has consistently 

applied the significant accounting estimates, judgments and assumptions set out in the Company’s audited consolidated 

financial statements for the initial period from April 19, 2024 to December 31, 2024 to the periods presented in these condensed 

interim consolidated financial statements. 

3. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS  

As at September 30, 2025, cash and cash equivalents of $35,570,113 includes $26,641,375 in guaranteed investment 

certificates bearing interest at a weighted-average rate of 3.9% and maturing at various dates until December 10, 2025 

($15,755,600 in guaranteed investment certificates at December 31, 2024 bearing interest at a weighted-average rate of 4.2%). 
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4. PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT 

 

Computer 

equipment 

Service 

Vehicles 

Other 

equipment Total 

 $ $ $ $ 

Cost     

Balance at December 31, 2024 45,070 114,182 84,218 243,470 

Additions  27,568 40,363 121,928 189,859 

Balance at September 30, 2025 72,638 154,545 206,146 433,329 

     

Accumulated depreciation     

Balance at December 31, 2024 15,136 37,708 11,465 64,309 

Depreciation  22,614 55,052 32,438 110,104 

Balance at September 30, 2025 37,750 92,760 43,903 174,413 

     

Carrying amounts     

At September 30, 2025 34,888 61,785 162,243 258,916 

At December 31, 2024 29,934 76,474 72,753 179,161 
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5. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS 

 December 31,   September 30, 

 2024 Additions Write-off 2025 

 $ $ $ $ 

Majorodam (Suriname)  204,960 626,499 - 831,459 

Igab (Suriname)  - 503,650 - 503,650 

Tosso Creek (Suriname) - 178,762 - 178,762 

Abuya (Guyana) (Note 11) 204,960 205,365 - 410,325 

Tamakay (Guyana) (Note 11) 684,930 674,452 (626,165) 733,217 

Total  1,094,850 2,188,728 (626,165) 2,657,413 

Majorodam (Suriname) 

On May 20, 2024, Reunion Gold and an arm’s length private Surinamese company entered into an option agreement (the “May 

2024 Agreement”) entitling Reunion Gold to conduct exploration activities and acquire all the rights, title and interest in the 

Majorodam Project. This option agreement was assigned to the Company on July 15, 2024 as part of the Arrangement 

described in Note 1. On February 13, 2025, additional rights were added to the May 2024 Agreement, located to the south of 

the original land position, for a one-time payment of $92,957 (US$65,000), with all other terms and conditions of the May 2024 

Agreement remaining in full force. In May 2025, the Company paid the second year option amount of $104,512 (US$75,000) 

related to the May 2024 Agreement.  

On February 12, 2025, the Company entered into a separate option agreement with a different arm’s length private Surinamese 

company, pursuant to which the Company is entitled to acquire a 100% interest in mineral rights located contiguous with and 

north of the Majorodam Project; this area is referred to as Majorodam North. An initial payment of $429,030 (US$300,000) was 

made following the execution of the agreement.  

Igab (Suriname) 

On September 1, 2025, the Company and IGAB N.V. (“IGAB”), an arm's length private Surinamese company, signed a definitive 

four-year option agreement entitling the Company to acquire a 100% interest in the Igab Project in Suriname (the “Igab Option 

Agreement”), under the terms agreed under the September 2024 heads of agreement (“HoA”). To maintain its right under the 

Igab Option Agreement, the Company is required to make annual payments. The option agreement also provides for other 

contingent considerations based on future gold reserves and production. The Igab Option Agreement can be terminated by the 

Company upon providing a 30-day prior written notice to IGAB without further financial obligations. In compliance with the HoA, 

the Company paid an amount of $503,650 (US$350,000) to IGAB on January 10, 2025. 
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5.    EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS (continued) 

Tosso Creek (Suriname) 

On February 19, 2025, the Company and an arm’s length private Surinamese company entered into an agreement, pursuant 

to which the Company has an option to acquire a 100% interest in the Tosso Creek Project located in Suriname. An initial 

payment of $178,762 (US$125,000) was accrued following the execution of the agreement.   

Abuya (Guyana) 

On July 15, 2025, the Company paid the second year option amount of $205,365 (U$150,000) related to the July 12, 2024, 

option agreement.  

Tamakay (Guyana) 

On September 30, 2025, the Company paid the second year option amount of $139,970 (US$100,000) related to two (2) option 

agreements that had been signed in 2024, part of the Tamakay Project. 

On June 18, 2025, the Company entered into an option agreement with arm’s length local mineral rights holders entitling the 

Company to acquire a 100% interest in a certain number of mining claims, part of the Tamakay Project. An initial payment of 

$205,095 (US$150,000) was made following the execution of the agreement. 

On February 28, 2025, the Company entered into an option agreement with arms’ length local mineral rights holders entitling 

the Company to acquire a 100% interest in three mining permits, part of the Tamakay Project. An initial payment of $114,872 

(US$80,000) was made following the execution of the agreement. 

On August 26, 2024, the Company had entered into an agreement (the “August 2024 Agreement”) with an arm’s length local 

mineral rights holder entitling it to acquire a 100% interest in 10 mining permits, part of the Tamakay Project. On February 19, 

2025, the parties agreed to amend the payment terms for the year 2025 (which initially provided for the payment of US$500,000 

on April 25, 2025) and as such, the Company paid to the titleholder an amount of $214,515 (US$150,000) on that date. On 

April 23, 2025, the Company elected to terminate the option agreement (due to disappointing exploration results) by providing 

to the titleholder a notice of termination of the August 2024 Agreement. As a result, a total amount of $626,165 (US$450,000) 

in exploration and evaluation assets was written-off and charged to the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive 

loss during the nine months ended September 30, 2025. 
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5.    EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS (continued) 

Summary of contractual commitments 

As at September 30, 2025, to maintain in good standing the agreements under which the Company has an option to acquire 

mineral properties, the Company is required to make the following option payments: remainder of 2025: $104,410 (US$75,000); 

year 2026: $2,060,310 (US$1,480,000); year 2027: $3,069,580 (US$2,205,000); year 2028: $4,113,655 (US$2,955,000); and 

year 2029 and thereafter: $5,262,140 (US$3,780,000).  

All agreements are options to acquire a 100% interest in the related mineral properties and can be terminated with a 30-day 

written notice without further financial obligations. Some of the agreements include additional contingent payments based on 

future gold reserves, profits from the mining property and / or production following commencement of commercial production.   

In accordance with the Majorodam May 2024 Agreement, the Company must also incur minimal project expenditures of 

US$200,000 in each of Years 1 and 2 of the agreement, US$500,000 in Year 3 and US$1,000,000 in each of Years 4 and 5. 

The Company incurred a total of US$1,115,000 in project expenditures during Year 1 of the agreement. From May 20, 2025 to 

September 30, 2025, the Company incurred US$903,000 in project expenditures towards Year 2 minimal project expenditures 

requirement. 

In accordance with the Majorodam North February 2025 option agreement, the Company must incur minimal project 

expenditures of US$500,000 during the first 18 months from the date of the agreement, US$1,000,000 on or before the 1st 

anniversary of the initial 18-month period and US$2,000,000 on or before each of the 2nd, 3rd and 4th anniversaries of the initial 

18-month period. From February 12, 2025 to September 30, 2025, the Company incurred US$365,000 in project expenditures 

towards the initial 18-month period minimal project expenditures requirement.  

6.    SHARE CAPITAL  

Authorized and issued 

Unlimited number of common shares without par value, voting and participating. 

At September 30, 2025, the Company had 154,099,703 issued and outstanding common shares (153,248,452 issued and 

outstanding common shares at December 31, 2024).  

Issuance of securities 

During the nine months ended September 30, 2025, the Company issued 751,250 common shares following the exercise of 

15,025,000 Replacement Greenheart Options (as defined under Note 7 (a) below) for proceeds of $150,250 and 100,001 

common shares following the exercise of 100,001 stocks options for proceeds of $60,000. 
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7. SHARE-BASED PAYMENTS  

The following sets out the activity in stock options during the period: 

 Number of  

 shares to issue  

 on exercise Weighted average 

 of stock options exercise price 

  $ 

Outstanding as at December 31, 2024 9,271,250 0.49 

Granted 450,000 0.78 

Exercised  (851,251) 0.25 

Cancelled (138,333) 0.59 

Outstanding as at September 30, 2025 8,731,666 0.53 

On May 22, 2025, the Company granted 100,000 stock options to a consultant. The stock options have a five-year term and 

are exercisable at a price of $0.78 per share.  

On July 15, 2025, the Company granted 150,000 stock options to an employee. The stock options have a five-year term and 

are exercisable at a price of $0.68 per share.  

On September 4, 2025, the Company granted 200,000 stock options to a director. The stock options have a five-year term and 

are exercisable at a price of $0.85 per share.  

The weighted average price of the shares at the date of the stock options exercises was $0.84. 

During the three and nine-month periods ending September 30, 2025, the Company recorded share-based compensation of 

$417,073 and $1,156,241, respectively (nil during the comparative periods in 2024). 
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7.     SHARE -BASED PAYMENTS (continued)   

The following provides a summary of weighted average Black-Scholes option pricing model input factors used related to stock 

options granted. The expected volatility was determined by reference to historical data of comparable companies’ shares over 

the expected average life of the stock options. 

 

 

  

Nine months 

ended 

September 30,  

From April 19 to 

September 30, 

    2025 2024 

Number of stock options granted during the period  450,000 2,766,250 

Weighted-average exercise price ($)   0.78 0.20 

Weighted average grant date market price ($)  0.78 0.20 

Expected stock option life (years)    5.0 2.3 

Vesting period (years)    2.0 - 

Expected volatility (%)    104 94 

Risk-free interest rate (%) 2.9 4.0 

Dividend yield (%)    - - 

Weighted-average grant date fair value (Black-Scholes value) ($) 0.59 0.20 
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7.    SHARE -BASED PAYMENTS (continued)   

The following reflects the number of shares to issue on exercise of stock options, as at September 30, 2025: 

 Number of     

 shares to issue  Remaining  Number of Exercise price of 

 on exercise of   Exercise contractual life  exercisable exercisable  

Expiry date stock options price (years) stock options  stock options 

  $   $ 

August 16, 2026 (a) 190,000 0.20 0.9 190,000 0.20 

January 7, 2027 (a) 37,500 0.20 1.3 37,500 0.20 

March 1, 2027 (a) 505,000 0.20 1.4 505,000 0.20 

June 9, 2027 (a) 5,000 0.20 1.7 5,000 0.20 

September 26, 2027 (a) 50,000 0.20 2.0 50,000 0.20 

November 28, 2027 (a) 100,000 0.20 2.2 100,000 0.20 

March 16, 2028 (a) 827,500 0.20 2.5 827,500 0.20 

August 28, 2028 (a) 50,000 0.20 2.9 50,000 0.20 

November 26, 2029 6,516,666 0.60 4.2 2,172,222 0.60 

May 22, 2030 100,000  0.78 4.6 33,333 0.78 

July 15, 2030 150,000  0.68 4.8 50,000 0.68 

September 4, 2030 200,000 0.85 4.9 66,667 0.85 

 8,731,666 0.53 3.7 4,087,222 0.43 

(a) In accordance with the Arrangement described in Note 1, Greenheart Gold granted one replacement stock option for each Reunion Gold 

stock option outstanding on July 15, 2024 (the “Replacement Greenheart Options”). Each such Replacement Greenheart Option entitles 

the holder to purchase 0.05 of a common share of the Company. Replacement Greenheart Options issued on July 15, 2024 entitle the 

holders to acquire a total of 1,765,000 shares as at September 30, 2025 at an exercise price of $0.20 per share. The Replacement 

Greenheart Options are fully vested and have various maturity dates until August 2028. 
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8. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION EXPENSES 

The Company incurred the following exploration and evaluation expenses: 

   Three months Three months Nine months  

   ended ended ended From April 19 

   September 30,  September 30,  September 30, to September 30,   

  2025 2024 2025 2024  

  $ $ $ $ 

Wages and fees   928,954 429,504 2,559,783 429,504 

Drilling, trenching and assaying   1,745,896 156,431 3,006,037 156,431 

Surveying and geophysics   203,988 12,780 359,527 12,780 

Supplies, parts and repairs   147,216 57,258 379,540 57,258 

Transportation and travel   138,247 33,006 350,392 33,006 

Camp costs    382,252 106,128 908,252 106,128 

Overhead   253,066 126,199 646,677 126,199 

Property payments (a)   267,383 19,921 407,339 19,921 

        4,067,002 941,227 8,617,547 941,227 

(a)   Includes repayments by the Company of a debt owed by IGAB to a third party of $229,960 (US$165,000) and $342,722 (US$245,000) 

during the three and nine-month periods ending September 30, 2025, in accordance with the September 2024 HoA related to the Igab 

property referred to in Note 5. 

9. MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATION EXPENSES 

The Company incurred the following management and administration expenses: 

   Three months Three months Nine months  

   ended ended ended From April 19 

   September 30, September 30, September 30, to September 30,   

  2025 2024 2025 2024  

  $ $ $ $ 

Wages and fees   400,065 259,602 1,247,028 259,602 

Professional fees   7,395 - 76,280 - 

Investor relations and travel   64,235 113,984 253,388 113,984 

Reporting issuer costs   6,701 62,157 83,337 62,157 

  Office and others   51,821 43,202 158,217 43,202 

        530,217 478,945 1,818,250 478,945 
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10. SEGMENTED INFORMATION 

The Company has one reportable operating segment being the acquisition and exploration of mineral properties in the Guyana 

Shield, South America.  

 

The Company’s geographical breakdown of non-current assets is as follows:  

 

   September 30, 2025 

 Canada Guyana Suriname Total 

  $ $ $ $ 

     

Property and equipment 5,696 162,843 90,377 258,916 

Exploration and evaluation assets - 1,143,542 1,513,871 2,657,413 

 5,696 1,306,385 1,604,248 2,916,329 

    

   December 31, 2024 

 Canada Guyana Suriname Total 

  $ $ $ $ 

     

Property and equipment - 170,602 8,559 179,161 

Exploration and evaluation assets - 889,890 204,960 1,094,850 

 - 1,060,492 213,519 1,274,011 

11. EVENTS AFTER THE REPORTING DATE 

a) Termination of the Tamakay and Abuya Option Agreements 

On October 23, 2025, the Company terminated all five remaining option agreements related to the Tamakay Project in Guyana 

and the option agreement related to the Abuya Project in Guyana, due to disappointing exploration results. These terminations 

will result in a write-off of exploration and evaluation assets in the fourth quarter of 2025 of approximately $1,143,500 

(US$830,000).  

b)     Gold Hill Option Agreement 

In October 2025, the Company entered into an option agreement with an arms’ length local mineral rights holder entitling the 

Company to acquire a 100% interest in the Gold Hill Project, located in Guyana. The option agreement is valid for a period of 

six years and may be terminated by the Company at any time with a 30-day prior notice. To maintain its right under the option 

agreement, the Company is required to make annual payments, including an amount of US$200,000 that was paid following 

the execution of the agreement. The option agreement also includes additional contingent payments based on production and 

on net profits derived from the mining property.  


